technologies with a nameplate capacity greater than one (1) megawatt 

alternating current (AC) designed to deliver energy to the electric 

grid and not primarily to on-site load. 

B.  1.  Utility-scale solar energy facilities, excluding 

residential solar energy panels, shall not be located within one 

hundred twenty-five (125) feet of a participating or non-

participating residence unless this requirement is waived in writing 

by the residence owner.  Non-project-related overhead infrastructure 

shall not be located within fifty (50) feet of the edge of a public 

road;